on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage- point
lower (3.07 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.07 percent) than the current  discount
rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(3.07%) (4.07%) (5.07%)

Net OPEB liability (asset) 630,032,154$  513,388,855$ 422,947,594$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-
percentage-point lower (8.5 percent decreasing to 4.5 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher
(10.5 percent decreasing to 6.5 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(8.5%
decreasing to

4.5%)

(9.5%
decreasing to

5.5%)

(10.5%
decreasing to

6.5%)
Net OPEB liability (asset) 415,573,218$  513,388,855$ 645,923,701$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

(57)

NOTE 7 TRUST FUNDS

The condensed financial statements of the Board’s trust funds are as follows:

Retiree Health

Trust Fund

Pension

Trust Fund Total

Assets
Investments, including cash and cash
   equivalents 42,516,525$   105,306,484$  147,823,009$
Other assets 2,823,669   -   2,823,669

Total assets 45,340,194   105,306,484   150,646,678

Liabilities -   -   -

Net position - Held in trust for retiree
   health/pension benefits 45,340,194$   105,306,484$  150,646,678$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Additions

Contributions 16,085,852$   4,921,438$   21,007,290$
Net investment gain/(loss) 3,950,292   10,356,235   14,306,527

Total additions 20,036,144   15,277,673   35,313,817

Deductions
Benefits paid 11,285,852   4,892,731   16,178,583
Administrative expenses -   29,703   29,703

Total deductions 11,285,852   4,922,434   16,208,286

Change in net position 8,750,292   10,355,239   19,105,531

Net position - beginning of year 36,589,902   94,951,245   131,541,147

Net position - end of year 45,340,194$   105,306,484$  150,646,678$

NOTE 8 DEBT SERVICE

School Construction Debt

The Board is not obligated to repay principal or interest on any debt incurred for school
construction. Such bonds and loans are obligations of the county and state governments.
Accordingly, the Board does not record school construction debt service revenues,
expenditures or outstanding school construction debt in statements prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

(58)

NOTE 9 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS

At June 30, 2017, the amounts due to and from other funds were as follows: